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Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Trustees of
The Science Museum of Minnesota

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of The Science Museum of Minnesota (the Museum), which
comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of
activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Museum as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for
the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
(Government Auditing Standards) issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Museum and to meet our other
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Museum's ability to continue as a
going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial

statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the Museum's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the

financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that

raise substantial doubt about the Museum's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable

period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control-related matters that
we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and
other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 25, 2026
on our consideration of the Museum's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of
that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Museum's
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Museum's internal control over financial
reporting and compliance.

Minneapolis, Minnesota
February 25, 2026
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2025 2024

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,228,192$        1,246,625$        
Restricted cash 89,168               113,367             
Accounts and grants receivable, less allowance for credit

losses of $5,000 in 2025 and 2024 2,664,591          3,210,974          
Contributions receivable, net 7,483,319          267,447             
Inventories 282,894             249,195             
Other assets 651,356             486,977             
Investments 37,506,334        43,930,542        
Right-of-use assets 175,145             325,892             
Property and equipment, net 64,156,658        67,365,988        

Total assets 114,237,657$    117,197,007$    

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities
Accounts payable 2,811,061$        2,156,234$        
Accrued payroll and other expenses 1,328,971          1,275,701          
Deferred revenue 2,250,586          2,068,056          
Annuity obligations 31,866               85,907               
Interest rate swaps liabilities -                        280,576             
Line of credit payable 7,663,888          2,000,000          
Lease liabilities 176,817             325,892             
Bonds payable -                        5,509,412          

Total liabilities 14,263,189        13,701,778        

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 58,886,923        67,914,129        
With donor restrictions 41,087,545        35,581,100        

Total net assets 99,974,468        103,495,229      

Total liabilities and net assets 114,237,657$    117,197,007$    

The Science Museum of Minnesota
Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2025 and 2024

See notes to financial statements
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Undesignated Property and With Donor June 30, 2024
Operating Designated Equipment Total Restrictions Total Total

Revenues, Gains and Other Support
Contributions and grants 3,054,531$     410,107$        48,048$          3,512,686$     10,849,008$   14,361,694$     4,444,339$       
Government grants 6,207,180       -                      -                      6,207,180       -                      6,207,180         13,918,829       
Change in beneficial interest in trusts -                      -                      -                      -                      64,164            64,164              28,921              
Admissions and fees 7,580,629       -                      77,386            7,658,015       2,255              7,660,270         6,816,893         
Memberships 1,720,033       -                      -                      1,720,033       -                      1,720,033         1,816,011         
Museum shops, sales 769,220          -                      -                      769,220          -                      769,220            894,233            
Parking ramp 1,525,459       -                      -                      1,525,459       -                      1,525,459         1,367,248         
Film and exhibit fees 6,293,486       -                      -                      6,293,486       -                      6,293,486         6,747,890         
Investment income 166,400          34,362            1,330              202,092          -                      202,092            64,705              
Gain (loss) on interest rate swaps -                      280,576          -                      280,576          -                      280,576            92,756              
Gain on investments -                      1,018,859       -                      1,018,859       1,077,354       2,096,213         4,944,626         

27,316,938     1,743,904       126,764          29,187,606     11,992,781     41,180,387       41,136,451       

Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure 8,916,528       (7,133,028)      -                      1,783,500       (1,783,500)      -                        -                        
Net assets released from restrictions or designations 5,022,955       (320,119)         -                      4,702,836       (4,702,836)      -                        -                        

Total revenues, gains and other support 41,256,421     (5,709,243)      126,764          35,673,942     5,506,445       41,180,387       41,136,451       

Expenses and Transfers of Net Assets
Program 33,223,501     -                      4,760,017       37,983,518     -                      37,983,518       33,535,832       
Management and general 3,926,931       -                      41,778            3,968,709       -                      3,968,709         4,837,553         
Fundraising and development 2,715,498       -                      33,423            2,748,921       -                      2,748,921         3,206,420         

Total expenses 39,865,930     -                      4,835,218       44,701,148     -                      44,701,148       41,579,805       

Change in net assets 1,390,491       (5,709,243)      (4,708,454)      (9,027,206)      5,506,445       (3,520,761)        (443,354)           

Net Assets, Beginning 1,744,728       14,043,503     52,125,898     67,914,129     35,581,100     103,495,229     103,938,583     

Net Assets, Ending 3,135,219$     8,334,260$     47,417,444$   58,886,923$   41,087,545$   99,974,468$     103,495,229$   

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2025 (With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2024)

Without Donor Restrictions 

The Science Museum of Minnesota

See notes to financial statements
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Undesignated Property and With Donor 
Operating Designated Equipment Total Restrictions Total

Revenues, Gains and Other Support
Contributions and grants 2,939,523$     178,539$        -$                    3,118,062$     1,326,277$     4,444,339$           
Government grants 8,771,594       -                      5,100,000       13,871,594     47,235            13,918,829           
Change in beneficial interest in trusts -                      -                      -                      -                      28,921            28,921                  
Admissions and fees 6,750,015       12,412            53,668            6,816,095       798                 6,816,893             
Memberships 1,816,011       -                      -                      1,816,011       -                      1,816,011             
Museum shops, sales 894,233          -                      -                      894,233          -                      894,233                
Parking ramp 1,367,248       -                      -                      1,367,248       -                      1,367,248             
Film and exhibit fees 6,747,890       -                      -                      6,747,890       -                      6,747,890             
Investment income 64,493            -                      212                 64,705            -                      64,705                  
Gain (loss) on interest rate swaps -                      92,756            -                      92,756            -                      92,756                  
Gain on investments -                      1,396,929       -                      1,396,929       3,547,697       4,944,626             

29,351,007     1,680,636       5,153,880       36,185,523     4,950,928       41,136,451           

Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure 3,656,608       (1,896,100)      -                      1,760,508       (1,760,508)      -                            
Net assets released from restrictions or designations 3,585,259       (1,169,296)      30,334            2,446,297       (2,446,297)      -                            

Total revenues, gains and other support 36,592,874     (1,384,760)      5,184,214       40,392,328     744,123          41,136,451           

Expenses and Transfers of Net Assets
Program 28,446,719     -                      5,089,113       33,535,832     -                      33,535,832           
Management and general 4,792,785       -                      44,768            4,837,553       -                      4,837,553             
Fundraising and development 3,170,605       -                      35,815            3,206,420       -                      3,206,420             

Total expenses 36,410,109     -                      5,169,696       41,579,805     -                      41,579,805           

Change in net assets 182,765          (1,384,760)      14,518            (1,187,477)      744,123          (443,354)               

Net Assets, Beginning 1,561,963       15,428,263     52,111,380     69,101,606     34,836,977     103,938,583         

Net Assets, Ending 1,744,728$     14,043,503$   52,125,898$   67,914,129$   35,581,100$   103,495,229$       

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Without Donor Restrictions 

The Science Museum of Minnesota

See notes to financial statements
5



2025 2024

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Change in net assets (3,520,761)$      (443,354)$         
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

flows from operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 4,835,218          5,169,696          
Amortization of bond issuance costs 90,588               13,097               
Gain on investments (2,298,305)        (5,009,331)        
Gain on interest rate swaps (280,576)           (92,756)             
Noncash lease expense 22,972               -                        
Change in beneficial interest in trusts (64,164)             (28,921)             
Contributions received for long-term investment (519,297)           (190,539)           
Contributions received for debt relief -                        (5,100,000)        
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 546,383             (1,044,320)        
Contributions receivable, net, operations (7,215,872)        (101,244)           
Inventories (33,699)             (27,634)             
Other assets (164,379)           144,922             
Accounts payable 654,827             355,110             
Accrued payroll and other expenses 53,270               197,151             
Deferred revenue 182,530             1,105,213          
Annuity obligations (54,041)             14,368               

Net cash flows from operating activities (7,765,306)        (5,038,542)        

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Sales of investments 26,125,019        12,405,718        
Purchases of investments (17,338,342)      (12,442,173)      
Additions to property and equipment (1,625,888)        (1,488,344)        

Net cash flows from investing activities 7,160,789          (1,524,799)        

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Payments on financing leases payable (21,300)             (181,517)           
Contributions received for long-term investment 519,297             619,491             
Contributions received for debt relief -                        5,100,000          
Net proceeds from line of credit payable 5,663,888          -                        
Payments on bonds payable (5,600,000)        (3,100,000)        

Net cash flows from financing activities 561,885             2,437,974          

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (42,632)             (4,125,367)        

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash, Beginning 1,359,992          5,485,359          

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash, Ending 1,317,360$        1,359,992$        

Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted
Cash and Cash Equivalent so Statement of Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents 1,228,192$        1,246,625$        
Restricted cash 89,168               113,367             

Total cash and cash equivalents and restricted
cash and cash equivalents 1,317,360$        1,359,992$        

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

The Science Museum of Minnesota

See notes to financial statements
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The Science Museum of Minnesota (the Museum) is a Minnesota not-for-profit corporation founded in 
1916. It is one of America's most admired and imitated science museums. Located in downtown Saint 
Paul, its mission is to "Turn on the Science: Inspire learning. Inform policy. Improve lives" with a vision 
for "a world where everyone has the power to use science to make lives better."  

The Museum hosts active and ongoing scientific research in four key areas: anthropology, biology, 
paleontology, and climate change. Original research takes place both onsite in Saint Paul and on 
the St. Croix River, and is supported by collections and collaborations throughout Minnesota and 
internationally. 

The Museum ensures the future of science leadership through a deep, institutional commitment to inspire 
the next generation of STEM contributors. Through professional development for educators, after-school 
and summer enrichment opportunities for youth, mentorship programs, and internships, the museum 
provides in-depth science opportunities for learners of all ages, including people from every Minnesota 
county and worldwide. 

The Museum is the largest in-museum exhibit developer in the country. Leveraging its galleries as a real-
time innovation lab, it creates meaningful, accessible science content for more than three-quarters of a 
million visitors each year. Our traveling exhibits and permanent installations have reached more than 45 
million visitors around the globe. 

The Museum is at the forefront of STEM equity initiatives, embodied by our award-winning exhibition 
Race: Are We So Different? For more than 20 years, it has engaged those most often excluded from 
science – women and people of color. This commitment is exemplified by the Kitty Anderson Youth 
Science Center, which helps diverse youth ages 12 – 24 explore and pursue STEM careers. 

The more significant accounting policies are summarized below: 

Net Asset Classifications 

For the purposes of financial reporting, the Museum classifies resources into two net asset categories 
pursuant to any donor-imposed restrictions and applicable law. Accordingly, the net assets of the 
Museum are classified in the accompanying financial statements in the categories that follow: 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations.  

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that 
will be met by action of the Museum and/or the passage of time. Other donor-imposed restrictions 
are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates those resources be maintained by the 
Museum. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Museum to use all, or part of the 
income earned on related investments for general or specific purposes. 

Revenues from sources other than contributions are generally reported as increases in net assets 
without donor restrictions. The Museum generates revenue from operations through admissions and 
fees, memberships, Museum shop sales, the parking ramp and film and exhibit fees. Expenses are 
reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Income earned on donor restricted 
funds is initially classified as net assets with donor restrictions and is reclassified as net assets 
without donor restrictions when expenses are incurred for their intended purpose.  
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Net assets without donor restrictions include the current operating, management designated, 
unrestricted long-term investment and property accounts. Net assets without donor restrictions 
include net assets that have been designated by the Board of Trustees or Museum administration 
for programs and the changes in net assets related thereto. Unrestricted long-term investment 
accounts are assets that have been designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments 
and the related changes in net assets. 

In the absence of donor stipulations or law to the contrary, gains and losses on investments of a 
donor-restricted endowment fund change net assets with donor restrictions. Gains and losses on 
investments of endowment funds created by a Board designation of funds without donor restrictions 
are classified as changes in net assets without donor restrictions. 

Contributions and Grants 

Unconditional contributions, including promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period 
received and are reported as increases in the appropriate categories of net assets in accordance 
with donor restrictions. Expirations of net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been 
fulfilled and/or the stipulated time-period has elapsed) are reported as reclassifications between 
the applicable classes of net assets. Conditional promises to give - that is, those with a measurable 
performance or other barrier and a right of return - are not recognized until they become 
unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.  

The Museum provides services for state and federal agencies and other pass through entities 
connected to various governmental grants. Under the terms of the grants, the Museum is reimbursed 
for services performed and revenue is recognized in the fiscal year in which the services are 
performed. The Museum records the revenue related to reimbursable grants as without donor 
restriction, utilizing the simultaneous release practical expedient. All performance obligations under 
the various contracts are satisfied in conjunction with the recognition of the associated revenues. 
During 2024, the Museum received a one-time state appropriation in the amount of $7,000,000 for 
debt relief, rehiring and retaining employees, supporting employee contracts, and diversity and 
inclusion training and outreach. The Museum used the proceeds for the following purposes: 
$5,100,000 for debt relief with the remaining spent on operations including rehiring and retaining 
employees, supporting employee contracts, and diversity and inclusion training and outreach. As the 
grants funds were spent on their intended purpose all within the same year, the revenue is reported 
as without donor restriction on the statement of activities. 

The Museum had $5,151,419 and $2,594,873 of conditional promises to give relating to government 
grants at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Contributions of property and equipment without donor stipulations concerning the use of such  
long-lived assets are reported as revenues without donor restrictions. Contributions of cash or 
other assets to be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as revenues with donor 
restrictions; the restrictions are considered to be released at the time such long-lived assets are 
placed in service. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Museum considers all highly liquid investments, except for those held for long-term investment, 
with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash 
equivalents on the statement of cash flows includes restricted cash (see below). 
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Restricted Cash 

In fiscal 2020, the Museum received $2,000,000 in debt proceeds that is to be used to finance certain 
capital equipment, improvements, and upgrades to the Museum. The Museum spent $24,199 and 
$316,917 of the restricted funds in fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Accounts Receivables, Net  

Accounts receivables are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding 
balances. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts 
are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable. 
Recoveries of receivables previously written-off are recorded when received. Receivables are 
generally unsecured. The Museum does not charge interest or late fees on delinquent balances. 

The Museum provides for an allowance for credit losses as a reduction to accounts receivables to 
represent the net amount expected to be collected as of the date of the statements of financial 
position. Such allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset 
which includes consideration of past events and historical loss experience, current events and also 
future events based on our expectation as of the statement of financial position date. Receivables are 
written off when the Museum determined that such receivables are deemed uncollectible. The 
Museum pools its receivables based on similar risk characteristics in estimating its expected credit 
losses. In situations where a receivable does not share the same risk characteristics with other 
receivables, the Museum measures those receivables individually. The Museum also continuously 
evaluates such pooling decisions and adjusts as needed from period to period as risk characteristics 
change. 

The Museum utilizes the loss rate method in determining its lifetime expected credit losses on 
its receivables. In determining its loss rates, the Museum evaluates information related to its 
historical losses, adjusted for current conditions and further adjusted for the period of time that 
can be reasonably forecasted. Qualitative and quantitative adjustments related to current conditions 
and the reasonable and supportable forecast period consider all the following: past due receivables, 
the customer creditworthiness, changes in the terms of receivables, and legal and regulatory 
requirements on the level of estimated credit losses in the existing receivables. For receivables that 
are not expected to be collected within the normal business cycle, the Museum considers the current 
and forecasted direction of the economic and business environment. Such forecasted information 
includes unemployment rates and interest rates amongst others. 

Contributions Receivable, Net 

The Museum records as revenue the following types of contributions, when they are received 
unconditionally, at their fair value promises to give, and gifts of long-lived and other assets. 
Contributions receivables are recorded net of estimated uncollectible amounts and net present 
value. Contributions due in more than one year are discounted using a risk-free rate of return 
appropriate for the expected term of the promise to give. 

Inventories 

Gift shop inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market. 
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Investment in Affiliated Organization 

The investment in the organization is recorded under the equity method of accounting and is included 
in other assets on the statement of financial position. Under the equity method, the initial investment 
is recorded at cost and adjusted annually to recognize the Museum's share of earnings and losses of 
the entity, net of any additional investments or distributions. In 2025 the investment was dissolved. 
The investment in affiliate balance for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $0 and $35,771, 
respectively.  

Investments 

The fair values of marketable securities are generally determined based on quoted prices. The fair 
values of nonmarketable securities are determined utilizing the most current information provided 
by the general partners or external investment managers. The amounts the Museum will ultimately 
realize could differ materially and significant fluctuations in fair values could occur from year to year.  

Property and Equipment, Net 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method 
over the estimated useful lives as follows: buildings 25 to 40 years; equipment three to 15 years. The 
cost of major exhibits (more than $25,000) are capitalized when the exhibit is placed into service and 
depreciated over the time period the exhibit is active on the straight-line method. Omnitheater film 
costs are depreciated over a five-year period on a declining balance method. The Museum capitalizes 
equipment additions more than $5,000. Equipment under capital lease obligations is amortized on the 
straight-line method over the shorter period of the lease term or the estimated useful life of the 
equipment.  

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

The Museum reviews long-lived assets, including property and equipment and intangible assets, 
for impairment whenever events or changes in business circumstances indicate that the carrying 
amount of an asset may not be fully recoverable. An impairment loss would be recognized when the 
estimated future cash flows from the use of the asset are less than the carrying amount of that asset. 
To date, there have been no such losses. 

Collections 

The Museum's collections are not recognized as assets on the statement of financial position. 
Purchases of collections are recorded as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions in the 
year in which the items are acquired or as net assets with donor restrictions if a donor makes a 
contribution intended to fund the subsequent purchase of collections. Contributions of collections 
are not reflected in the financial statements. 
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Revenue Recognition 

The Museum recognizes revenue for admissions and fees, memberships, film and exhibit fees, and 
other services based on the satisfaction of performance obligations. Performance obligations are 
determined based on the service provided by the Museum. The following explains the performance 
obligations related to each revenue stream and how those are recognized. 

Admissions and Fees - The Museum receives admission revenue from visitors, which is 
recognized when redeemed by visitors for entrance to the Museum. The Museum receives fee 
revenue from third parties to provide professional development and educational programs, lab 
services, and other program services. The Museum recognizes revenue for these activities during 
the year in which the related services are provided or programs are held. 

Memberships - Revenue from members is part contribution without donor restriction and part 
exchange transaction. The contribution element is recorded in the period received. The exchange 
element is recognized as membership revenue when performance obligations are met through 
ticket redemption or ratably over the duration of the membership period.  

Film and Exhibit Fees - The Museum receives revenue under agreements to design and build 
exhibits for other organizations. Revenue is allocated to the deliverables defined in the agreement 
and recognized as each deliverable is completed. The Museum recognizes revenue from 
traveling exhibitions over the term of the exhibition agreements when performance obligations are 
met. 

Other - The Museum receives other revenue from visitors for services, including parking, and 
museum shop sales. The Museum recognizes this revenue on the date the service is provided, or 
goods are transferred to the customer. 

Payments received in advance of the Museum satisfying its performance obligations are recorded 
within deferred revenue in the accompanying statements of financial position.  

Contract Assets and Liabilities 

Below is the opening and closing balances of contract assets with customers. Amounts are included 
in accounts and grants receivable on the statement of financial position.  

  2025  2024 
Trade receivables – Beginning balances  $ 2,742,704  $ 968,451 
Trade receivables – Ending balances   2,564,213   2,742,704 
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Deferred revenue represents payments received in advance of the performance obligation.  

  
Balance,  

June 30, 2024  
Revenue 

Recognized  

Cash Received in 
Advance of 

Performance  
Balance, 

June 30, 2025 
 
Revenue:             

Gift cards  $ 290,479  $ (154,313)  $ 176,140  $ 312,306 
Other    1,777,577   (4,287,208)   4,447,911   1,938,280 

             
Total  $ 2,068,056  $ (4,441,521)  $ 4,624,051  $ 2,250,586 

 

  
Balance,  

June 30, 2023  
Revenue 

Recognized  

Cash Received in 
Advance of 

Performance  
Balance, 

June 30, 2024 
 
Revenue:             

Gift cards  $ 353,216  $ (263,051)  $ 200,314  $ 290,479 
Other    609,627   (1,493,989)   2,661,939   1,777,577 

             
Total  $ 962,843  $ (1,757,040)  $ 2,862,253  $ 2,068,056 

 
The balance of deferred revenue less any refunds will be recognized as revenue as services are 
rendered. Deferred revenue related to outstanding balances on gift cards will be recognized as the 
gift cards are presented by customers for use. The Museum applies the practical expedient and does 
not disclose information about remaining performance obligations that have original expected 
durations of one year or less.  

Annuity Obligations 

Some contributions received, such as interests in charitable gift annuity contracts, have  
donor-imposed obligations to make payments to the donor or other beneficiaries. Annuity obligations 
arising from such gifts are established at the time of the contribution using life expectancy actuarial 
tables and are revalued annually.  

Donated Services 

Contributions of services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance nonfinancial 
assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would 
typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Volunteer services donated by individuals, 
corporations, foundations, and governmental organizations for the Museum's various programs have 
been received as donations throughout the year. However, these services do not meet the above 
criteria, and therefore have not been recorded. 

Retirement Plan 

The Museum has a defined contribution retirement plan managed by Mutual of America. The plan 
covers substantially all full-time employees. The Museum is committed to matching a portion of 
employee contributions up to a specified portion of their salary. Retirement plan expenses for the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were $442,563 and $403,532, respectively. 

Advertising Expenses 

Advertising expenses of approximately $1,521,307 and $1,580,899 for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, respectively. Advertising costs are expensed when incurred. 
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Income Taxes 

The Museum has received notification that it qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and corresponding provision of State law. 
Accordingly, the Museum is not subject to federal income taxes except to the extent it derives 
income from certain activities not substantially related to its tax-exempt purposes (unrelated trade 
or business activities). For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Museum recorded tax 
payables of $192,870 and $160,078, respectively. During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
the Museum incurred unrelated business income relating to their alternative investments. As a result, 
the Museum has recorded income tax expenses of $177,527 and $144,930 for the years ended  
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, which has been netted against investment income in the 
accompanying statement of activities.  

The Museum follows the accounting standards for contingencies in evaluating uncertain tax positions. 
This guidance prescribes recognition threshold principles for the financial statement recognition of tax 
positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return that are not certain to be realized. No liability 
has been recognized by the Museum for uncertain tax positions as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
The Museum's tax returns are subject to review and examination by federal and state authorities.  

Functional Allocation of Expenses  

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in Note 13. The Museum classifies expenses directly to the categories the expense is 
supporting. In some instances, expenses may be attributable to more than one function. Accordingly, 
certain expenses, such as interest and depreciation, have been allocated among the programs and 
supporting services benefited based on square footage estimates.  

Financial Awards from Grantors 

Financial awards from federal, state and local governments in the form of grants are subject to 
agency audits. Such audits could result in claims against the Museum for disallowed costs or 
noncompliance with grantor restrictions. No provision has been made for any liabilities that may 
arise from such audits since the amounts, if any, cannot be determined at this time. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Reclassifications 

Certain amounts in prior year comparative totals have been reclassified to conform with the 
presentation in the current year financial statements. These changes had no impact on net assets 
or changes in net assets as previously reported.  

2. Liquidity and Availability 

The Museum regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operational needs. The Museum forecasts 
its future cash flows and budgets annual revenue to cover general expenditures and capital expenditures. 
The Museum considers all expenditures related to its programs, management and fundraising to be 
general expenditures.  
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As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the following financial assets could readily be made available within one 
year to meet general expenditures: 

  2025  2024 
 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 843,307  $ 519,060 
Accounts and grants receivable, net   2,664,591   3,210,974 
Contributions receivable for general expenditures due in  

one year or less   3,202,019   267,447 
Approved endowment distribution in next 12 months   2,476,000   3,637,000 

       
Financials assets available in next 12 months  $ 9,185,917  $ 7,634,481 

 
As of June 30, 2025, amounts not available include $474,053 of cash and cash equivalents held in the 
endowment, $21,135,601 of investments held in perpetuity, and $13,894,733 of restricted and board 
designated investments held in until approved for spending distribution by the Board. As of June 30, 
2024, amounts not available include $727,565 of cash and cash equivalents held in the endowment, 
$20,987,937 of investments held in perpetuity, and restricted and board designated $19,305,605 of 
investments held until approved for spending distribution by the Board. The Museum has a line of credit 
to meet short-term needs (see Note 7). 
 
The Museum’s financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Museum will continue as a 
going concern. The Museum’s membership revenues, admission fees, contribution revenues, and other 
revenues and gains have not been sufficient to cover operating costs, capital improvements, and debt 
service, without the approval by the Board for draws on the quasi endowment above the Museum’s 
established spending policy (see Note 10). These conditions are possible indicators that substantial doubt 
about the Museum’s ability to continue as a going concern exists in the absence of the implementation of 
an effective management plan to enhance the Museum’s cash flows to cover operating expenses. 
Management’s plan to alleviate the indicators of going concern noted above consists of budget reductions 
to reduce the Organization’s expenses (excluding depreciation) to approximately $31 million. The fiscal 
year 2026 budget included an approved endowment draw of $2.4 million, which is equal to the amount 
per the Organization’s spending policy. The specific actions that the Organization has taken at the 
beginning of fiscal year 2026 to execute its plan included the following:  

• On July 9, 2025 SMM had a reduction in force (RIF) of 52 employees.  Expected savings in FY26 
from RIF will be approximately $2.6 million 

• Eliminate Museum Access & Equity and the Evaluation and Research departments  
• Eliminate Summer Camps starting summer of 2026  
• Leadership salary reductions and pay freeze  
• Restructure to three divisions  

Additionally, a risk mitigation plan was developed that includes: 

• Monitor loss of public funding included in FY26 budget 
• Monitor exhibit production RFP completion 
• Monitor annual giving 
• Continue rolling 13-week cash forecast 
• Conduct comprehensive monthly financial briefings for museum leadership 
• Monitor Capital Campaign, including the level of Annual Giving and Earned Revenue 
• Implement a process of three budget forecasts designed to track progress against the annual 

budget and adjust the budget based on updated information. 
• Prepare to take more immediate action if needed 

Management’s plan alleviates the substantial doubt about the Museum’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. 
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3. Fair Value Measurements and Investments 

Fair Value Hierarchy 

Fair value is defined in the accounting guidance as the exchange price that would be received to sell 
an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for 
the assets or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 
Under this guidance, a three-level hierarchy is used for fair value measurements which are based on 
the transparency of information, such as the pricing source, used in the valuation of an asset or 
liability as of the measurement date. 

Financial instruments measured and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the 
following three categories: 

Level 1 - Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the reporting entity can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset 
or liability, either directly or indirectly. This includes quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities 
in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are 
not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, or  
market-corroborated inputs. 

Level 3 - Inputs are unobservable for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs reflect the 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability (including 
assumptions about risk) using the best information available in the circumstances, which 
may include using the reporting entity's own data. 

Valuation Techniques and Inputs 

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value for each class of 
financial instrument measured at fair value: 

Mutual funds - The fair value of mutual funds are classified as Level 1 since quoted prices are 
readily available. 

Beneficial interest in trusts - The Museum's beneficial interest in irrevocable split interest 
agreements held or controlled by a third party are classified as Level 3 since quoted prices 
are not readily available. The fair values are estimated using an income approach by calculating 
the present value of the future distributions the Museum expects to receive over the term of the 
agreements based on a combination of Level 2 inputs (interest rates and yield curves) and 
significant unobservable inputs (entity specific estimates of cash flows).  

Interest rate swaps liability - Interest rate swaps are classified as Level 2 since quoted prices are 
not readily available. The fair values are estimated using an income approach which takes into 
account the present value of the estimated future cash flows and credit valuation adjustments of 
which are based on observable inputs to a valuation model (interest rates, credit spreads, etc.). 
During 2025, the interest rate swap was terminated.  

There have been no changes in the techniques and inputs used as of June 30, 2025 and 2024.  
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In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value 
hierarchy. In such cases, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement 
in its entirety falls has been determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement in its entirety. The assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair 
value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the asset or 
liability. 

While the Museum believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market 
participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain 
financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date. 

The following table presents information about the Museum's assets measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis as of June 30, 2025: 

  Total   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 
 
Assets             
Investments:             

Mutual funds, U.S. equities  $ 10,626,106  $ 10,626,106  $ -  $ - 
Mutual funds, U.S. bonds   10,225,543   10,225,543   -   - 

Beneficial interest in trusts   1,455,438      -   1,455,438 
             

Total assets in the fair 
value hierarchy   22,307,087  $ 20,851,649  $ -  $ 1,455,438 

             
Alternative investments 

measured using NAV            15,199,247          
             

Total assets at fair 
value  $ 37,506,334          
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The following table presents information about the Museum's assets and liabilities measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2024: 

  Total   Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 
 
Assets             

Investments:             
Mutual funds, U.S. equities  $ 10,055,620  $ 10,055,620  $ -  $ - 
Mutual funds, U.S. bonds   11,909,608   11,909,608   -   - 

Beneficial interest in trusts   1,391,274   -   -   1,391,274 
             

Total assets in the fair 
value hierarchy   23,356,502  $ 21,965,228  $ -  $ 1,391,274 

             
Alternative investments 

measured using NAV   20,574,040          
             

Total assets at fair 
value  $ 43,930,542          

             
Liabilities             

Interest rate swap liability  $ 280,576  $ -  $ 280,576  $ - 
 

There were no purchases, sales or transfers of Level 3 assets during the years ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024. 

The Museum uses the net asset value (NAV) as a practical expedient to determine fair value of all 
underlying investments which (a) do not have a readily determinable fair value and (b) are in 
investment companies or similar entities that report their investment assets at fair values, without 
further adjustment, unless it is probable that the investment will be sold at a significantly different 
value. If not determined as of the Museum's measurement date, NAV is adjusted to reflect any 
significant events that would materially affect the security's value. Certain attributes that impact the 
security's fair value may not be reflected in NAV, including, but not limited to, the investor's ability to 
redeem the investment at the measurement date and unfunded purchase commitments. If the 
Museum sold all or a portion of its alternative investment, it is reasonably possible that the transaction 
value could differ significantly from the estimated fair value at the measurement date, because of the 
nature of the investments, changes in market conditions and the overall economic environment. 
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The following table lists the alternative investments in which NAV was utilized as the practical 
expedient for estimating fair value by major category as of June 30, 2025: 

  
Fair Value 

June 30, 2025  
Unfunded 

Commitments  

Redemption 
Frequency 

(if Currently 
Eligible)  

Redemption 
Notice  
Period  

Remaining  
Life  

(Years) 
 
Asset Class             

Commingled fund  $ 13,333,386  $ -  

Monthly/ 
Weekly/ 

Quarterly  5-60 days  N/A 
             
Hedge funds:             

BlackRock Tempus   715   -  Illiquid  N/A  N/A 
             

Total hedge funds   715   -       
             

Private equity funds   1,865,146   564,840  2-10 years  N/A  N/A 
             

Total  $ 15,199,247  $ 564,840       
 

The following table lists the alternative investments in which NAV was utilized as the practical 
expedient for estimating fair value by major category as of June 30, 2024: 

  
Fair Value 

June 30, 2024  
Unfunded 

Commitments  

Redemption 
Frequency 

(if Currently 
Eligible)  

Redemption 
Notice  
Period  

Remaining  
Life  

(Years) 
 
Asset Class             

Commingled fund  $ 15,808,616  $ -  
Monthly/ 
Quarterly  7-60 days  N/A 

             
Hedge funds:             

Pointer   2,155,739   -  Annually  107 days  N/A 
BlackRock Tempus   1,072   -  Illiquid  N/A  N/A 
             

Total hedge funds   2,156,811          
             

Private equity funds   2,608,613   657,771  2-10 years  N/A  N/A 
             

Total  $ 20,574,040  $ 657,771       
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The following is a description of the asset classes as listed in the table above:  

Commingled fund - This category includes an investment that invests in domestic stocks. 
The management of the commingled fund has the ability to shift investments from small to large 
capitalization stocks, and from a net long position to a net short position. This investment has 
quarterly redemptions with a 60-day notice. 

Hedge funds - This category includes investments in hedge funds that invest in long and short 
equity funds and multi-strategy funds. Management of the hedge funds has the ability to shift 
investments from value to growth strategies, from small to large capitalization stocks, and from a 
net long position to a net short position.  

Private equity funds - This category includes several private equity funds that invest in U.S. and 
European buyouts, venture capital, distressed securities, direct co-investments and secondary 
markets. These investments can never be redeemed with the funds. Instead, the nature of the 
investments in this category is that distributions are received through the liquidation of the 
underlying assets of the fund. If these investments were held, it is estimated that the underlying 
assets of the fund would be liquidated over 10 to 12 years.  

Investments, in general, are subject to various risks, including credit, interest and overall market 
volatility risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably 
possible that changes in values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such 
change could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. 

Through the Museum's investments in alternative investments, the Museum is indirectly involved in 
investment activities such as securities lending, trading in futures and forward contracts and other 
derivative products. Derivatives are used to adjust portfolio risk exposure or enhance returns. While 
these instruments may contain varying degrees of risk, the Museum's risk with respect to such 
transactions is limited to its capital balance in each investment.  

 
4. Contributions Receivable 

Contributions receivables consist of unconditional promises to give as follows as of June 30: 

  2025  2024 
 

Operations  $ 6,371,069  $ 180,268 
With donor restrictions   1,583,450   105,079 
       

Gross unconditional promises to give   7,954,519   285,347 
       
Less allowances   (159,000)   (12,500) 
Less unamortized discount   (312,200)   (5,400) 

       
Net unconditional promises to give  $ 7,483,319  $ 267,447 

 
  2025 
 

Amounts due in:    
Less than one year  $ 3,202,019 
One to five years   4,752,500 

    
Total  $ 7,954,519 
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Promises due in one to five years were discounted using a rate of 3.72% and 4.71% at June 30, 2025 
and 2024, respectively. Promises due in less than one year were not discounted. For the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Museum received total contributions from Board members and officers of 
$166,772 and $53,464, respectively. For the year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Museum had 
$131,722 and $18,967, respectively, in contributions receivable from its Board members. In fiscal year 
2025, approximately 62% of the contributions and grants were received from four contributors.  
 

5. Property and Equipment, Net 

Property and equipment, net consist of the following at June 30: 

  2025  2024 
 

Land  $ 2,429,155  $ 2,429,155 
Buildings   126,051,228   124,706,732 
Equipment   11,281,404   11,004,138 
Exhibits   58,692,074   58,692,074 
Films   14,082,961   14,082,961 
       
   212,536,822   210,915,060 
       
Less accumulated depreciation   (148,380,164)   (143,549,072) 

       
  $ 64,156,658  $ 67,365,988 

 
 
6. Facilities and Loan Payable 

The City of Saint Paul is the owner of the land on which the Museum is constructed, and as required 
by the public financing, title to the property is held by the City of Saint Paul as well. To satisfy this legal 
requirement, the Museum entered into long-term lease agreements with the City of Saint Paul for nominal 
consideration for the Science Museum building and parking ramp which require that the facility be 
operated as a science museum. The Museum is responsible for all operating costs associated with the 
Science Museum facility. 

 
7. Bonds Payable and Line of Credit Payable 

In April 2020, the Museum issued Revenue Note, Series 2020 issued by the Housing and Redevelopment 
Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota and held by US Bank National Association, providing 
financing of $13,900,000 to refund the Series 2015 Revenue Note balance of $11,900,000 and provide an 
additional $2,000,000 of proceeds to finance certain capital equipment, improvements, and upgrades to 
the Museum. In February 2021 the continuing covenant agreement was amended to add additional 
reporting requirements. The note agreement between the Museum and US Bank National Association 
required the Museum to comply with certain financial and other covenants which require the Museum to 
provide weekly and monthly reports, meet a liquidity ratio as of June 30 and December 31 each year and 
a fixed charge coverage ratio as of June 30 each year. Principal was payable in annual installments; 
however, in April 2025 the Museum paid off the remaining balance of the revenue note outstanding. 

Debt consisted of the following at June 30: 

  2025  2024 
 

Revenue note, Series 2020  $ -  $ 5,600,000 
Less deferred financing fees, net of accumulated amortization   -   (90,588) 

       
Total debt  $ -  $ 5,509,412 

At June 30, 2024, the interest rate on the revenue notes was 5.65%.  
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To minimize the effect of changes in the interest rate, the Museum had entered into interest rate swap 
contracts. The interest rate swap contracts are disclosed in Note 8. The swap was also terminated in April 
2025.  

On April 11, 2025, the Museum entered into two new lines of credit with Bremer Bank which replaced the 
$2,000,000 line of credit previously held with US Bank. The Museum may borrow up to $13,000,000 
between the two line of credit agreements. As of June 30, 2025, the total outstanding balance on the 
Bremer Bank lines of credit totaled $7,663,888.  The line of credit agreements require collateral of 
inventory, property, plant and equipment, and deposit accounts. The lines of credit have an interest rate 
of prime rate less applicable margin, which equates to a rate of 6.83% as of June 30, 2025, and maturity 
dates of April 10, 2026. The lines of credit also require the Museum to be in compliance with certain 
financial covenants. The Museum has obtained waivers relating to any non-compliance with such 
covenants.  
 
At June 30, 2024, the US Bank line of credit had an outstanding balance of $2,000,000 required collateral 
of 100% of the outstanding balance and had an interest rate of the prime rate less applicable margin of 
1.25% per annum. 
 

8. Derivative Instruments 

The Museum uses interest rate swaps as part of its risk management strategy to manage exposure to 
fluctuations in interest rates and to manage the overall cost of its debt. Interest rate swaps are used to 
manage identified and approved exposures and are not used for speculative purposes. Interest rate 
swaps are often held for the life of the strategy but may reflect significant interim unrealized gains or 
losses depending on the change in value since the inception of the contract. All unrealized and realized 
gains and losses from the interest rate exchange agreements are reflected in the statements of activities. 

Interest rate swaps between the Museum and a third party (counterparty) provide for periodic exchange 
of payments between the parties based on changes in a defined index and a fixed rate and include 
counterparty credit risk. Counterparty credit risk is the risk that the contractual obligations of the 
counterparties will not be fulfilled. Concentrations of credit risk relate to groups of counterparties that have 
similar economic or industry characteristics that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations 
to be similarly affected by changes in economic or other conditions. Counterparty credit risk is managed 
by requiring high credit standards for the Museum's counterparties. The counterparties to these contracts 
are financial institutions that carry investment-grade credit ratings. In April 2020, related to the refunding 
of its revenue note payable the Museum entered a new interest rate swap transaction with US Bank 
National Association which replaced the previous agreement. 

In fiscal 2025 and 2024, the Museum paid $134,811 and $124,583, respectively, more than it received in 
interest under the swap agreements. The difference between interest received and interest paid under the 
swap agreements is recorded as interest expense in the statements of activities. The swap was 
terminated as of April 2025. 

The following is a summary of the outstanding positions under these interest rate swaps as of June 30, 
2024: 

Instrument Type  
Effective  

Date  
Notional 
Amount  

Maturity  
Date  

Rate  
Paid  

Rate  
Received 

 

Floating to fixed rate swap  April 1, 2020  $ 5,600,000  April 1, 2029  4.37 %  
82% of  

USD-SOFR 
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Derivative instruments are reported in the statements of financial position at fair value as of June 30, 
2025 and 2024 as follows: 

  Liabilities Derivative 
Derivatives not Designated as  

Hedging Instruments 
 Statements of Financial 

Position Location 
 Fair Value 

  2025  2024 
 
Interest rate swap  Interest rate swaps liability  $ -  $ 280,576 
 

The effect of derivative instruments is reported in the statements of activities as follows: 

Derivatives not Designated as  
Hedging Instruments 

 

Location of Gain on 
Derivative Recognized in 

the Statements of 
Activities and Changes in 

Net Assets 
 

Amount of Loss on  
Derivatives Recognized in the 
Statements of Activities and 

Changes in Net Assets 
  2025  2024 

 

Interest rate swap  
Gain on interest rate 
swaps  $ 280,576  $ 92,756 

 
 
9. Net Assets 

Net assets without donor restrictions are available for the following purposes at June 30: 

  2025  2024 
 

Undesignated  $ 3,135,219  $ 1,744,728 
Board-designated endowment   4,421,325   10,491,876 
Designated   3,912,935   3,551,627 
Property and equipment   47,417,444   52,125,898 

       
Total  $ 58,886,923  $ 67,914,129 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes at June 30: 

  2025  2024 
 

Restricted in perpetuity  $ 21,135,601  $ 20,987,937 
Time restricted, endowment   11,752,211   11,862,446 
Time restricted, other   290,577   205,126 
Purpose restricted   7,909,156   2,525,591 

       
Total  $ 41,087,545  $ 35,581,100 

 
Net assets restricted in perpetuity include assets whose use by the Museum is limited by donor-imposed 
stipulations that neither expire by passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of 
the Museum. Purpose restricted net assets include assets with donor-imposed purpose restrictions. Time 
restricted net assets include pledges and long-term investments with donor-imposed restrictions awaiting 
appropriation. Net assets released from restriction include amounts released for time and purpose 
restrictions. 
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10. Endowment 

The Museum's endowment consists of 23 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Its 
endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the governing 
board to function as endowments. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, 
including funds designated by the governing board to function as endowments, are classified and 
reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions 

Interpretation of Relevant Law 

The Museum's governing board has interpreted the Minnesota enacted version of Uniform Prudent 
Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as allowing the Museum to appropriate for 
expenditure or accumulate so much of an endowment fund as the Museum determines is prudent 
for the uses, benefits, purposes, and duration for which the endowment fund is established, subject 
to the intent of the donor as expressed in the gift instrument. Unless stated otherwise in the gift 
instrument, the assets in an endowment fund shall be donor-restricted assets until appropriated for 
expenditure by the governing board. See Note 1 for further information on net asset classification.  

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as restricted in 
perpetuity is classified as donor restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for 
expenditure by the Museum in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by 
UPMIFA. 

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Museum considers the following factors in making a determination to 
appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund 

2. The purposes of the Museum and the donor-restricted endowment fund 

3. General economic conditions 

4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 

6. Other resources of the Museum 

7. The investment policies of the Museum 

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund consists of the following as of June 30, 2025: 

  
Without Donor 

Restrictions  
With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

 
Donor-restricted endowment funds  $ -  $ 32,887,812  $ 32,887,812 
Designated endowment funds   4,421,325   -   4,421,325 

          
Total endowment net assets  $ 4,421,325  $ 32,887,812  $ 37,309,137 
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Endowment net asset composition by type of fund consists of the following as of June 30, 2024: 

  
Without Donor 

Restrictions  
With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

 
Donor-restricted endowment funds  $ -  $ 32,850,383  $ 32,850,383 
Designated endowment funds   10,491,876   -   10,491,876 

          
Total endowment net assets  $ 10,491,876  $ 32,850,383  $ 43,342,259 

 
Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2025, are as follows: 

  
Without Donor 

Restrictions  
With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

 
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024  $ 10,491,876  $ 32,850,383  $ 43,342,259 
Investment return:          

Net depreciation, realized and unrealized   1,032,313   1,077,354   2,109,667 
Contributions   410,107   109,190   519,297 
Appropriation of endowment assets for 

expenditure, spending policy   (775,363)   (1,783,500)   (2,558,863) 
Other approved endowment draws   (6,357,665)   -   (6,357,665) 
Other changes:          

Change in donor restriction      510,000   510,000 
Change in beneficial interest in trusts      64,164   64,164 
Other transfers   (379,943)   60,221   (319,722) 

          
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2025  $ 4,421,325  $ 32,887,812  $ 37,309,137 

 
Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2024, are as follows: 

  
Without Donor 

Restrictions  
With Donor 
Restrictions  Total 

 
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2023  $ 10,956,785  $ 31,022,273  $ 41,979,058 
Investment return:          

Net depreciation, realized and unrealized   1,252,652   3,547,697   4,800,349 
Contributions   178,539   12,000   190,539 
Appropriation of endowment assets for 

expenditure, spending policy   (896,100)   (1,760,508)   (2,656,608)      
Other approved endowment draws   (1,000,000)   -   (1,000,000) 
Other changes:          

Change in beneficial interest in trusts   -   28,921   28,921 
          

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024  $ 10,491,876  $ 32,850,383  $ 43,342,259 
 

Funds With Deficiencies 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Museum to retain as a fund 
of perpetual duration. Deficiencies result from unfavorable market fluctuations that occurred after 
the investment of new permanently restricted contributions and continued appropriation for certain 
programs that were deemed prudent by the governing board. Management has deemed it prudent 
to spend from funds with deficiencies with the expectation that future earnings will offset these 
deficiencies. No deficiencies of this nature were reported as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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Return Objectives and Risk Parameters  

The Museum has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt 
to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking 
to increase the real purchasing power of the endowment assets over time. Endowment assets 
include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Museum must hold in perpetuity or for a  
donor-specified period(s) as well as designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the 
governing board, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results 
that meet or exceed the guideline of spending plus the Consumer Price Index over the long-term to 
support the mission of the Museum in perpetuity. Actual returns in any year may vary from this 
amount. 

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Museum relies on a total return strategy in which 
investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and 
current yield (interest and dividends). The Museum targets a diversified asset allocation that places a 
greater emphasis on equity-based investments and fund of hedge funds to achieve its long-term 
return objectives within prudent risk constraints. 

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 

The Museum has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 4% to 6% of its endowment 
fund's average fair value over the prior 20 quarters through the calendar year-end preceding the 
fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Museum considered 
the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Museum 
expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at an average of 2% to 4% 
annually. This is consistent with the Museum's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the 
endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real 
growth through new gifts and investment return. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the 
Museum drew approximately $6,400,000 and $1,000,000, respectively, from the Board-designated 
endowment in addition to the spending policy allocation that was made. Coming out of the pandemic, 
the Museum's Visitor Related Revenue and grants were significantly below that of pre-pandemic 
levels as visitors had not returned to in-person activities. The additional endowment spending has 
allowed the Museum to cover on-going operating costs. 

 
11. Concentrations of Credit Risk 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Museum to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and investments. Cash and cash 
equivalents in excess of federally insured limits are subject to the usual risks of balances in excess of 
those limits. The majority of the Museum's cash and cash equivalents are deposited with a single bank. 
Investments are diversified to limit credit risk. Investments are generally placed in a variety of managed 
funds administered by different investment managers in order to limit credit risk. In addition, the Museum 
receives a substantial amount of grants either direct or passed through other organizations from the 
federal government. These programs are subject to audit by governmental agencies. A significant 
reduction in the level of this support, if this were to occur, could have an adverse effect on the Museum's 
programs and activities. 
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12. Leases  

The Museum leases a warehouse space under a noncancelable operating lease expiring in 2026. As of 
June 30, 2025, the weighted-average remaining lease term is 1.42 years and the weighted-average 
discount rate used was 2.88% for the operating lease. The museum entered into a lease for certain 
equipment, designated as a financing lease. The weighted-average remaining lease term as of June 30, 
2025, is 0.2 years for the finance lease. 

The lease costs and other required information for the years ended June 30: 

  2025  2024 
 

Lease costs:       
Amortization on finance leases  $ 21,300  $ 181,517 
Interest on finance lease liabilities   -   6,248 
Operating lease cost   123,375   123,375 
Short-term lease expense and other   135,314   146,842 

       
Total lease costs  $ 279,989  $ 457,982 

 
Future minimum lease payments are as follows: 

  Operating  Finance 
 

Years ending June 30:       
2026  $ 129,675  $ 3,447 
2027   50,500   - 

       
Total lease payments   180,175   3,447 

       
Less amounts representing interest   (6,805)   - 

       
Lease liabilities  $ 173,370  $ 3,447 
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13. Functional Expenses 

The Museum's expenses for the year ended June 30, 2025, are classified functionally as follows: 

  Program  
Management 
and General  

Fundraising and 
Development  Total 

 
Salaries and benefits  $ 18,760,739  $ 2,617,692  $ 1,850,841  $ 23,229,272 
Utilities, maintenance, print and 

supplies   3,455,622   377,956   97,819   3,931,397 
Marketing and advertising   1,645,951   -   -   1,645,951 
Travel, professional 

development, and meetings   647,362   8,942   20,425   676,729 
Professional services   3,249,198   901,402   680,811   4,831,411 
Fabrication and exhibits   3,357,286   -   -   3,357,286 
Depreciation and amortization   4,760,017   41,778   33,423   4,835,218 
Interest   414,682   5,302   4,242   424,226 
Cost of goods sold   435,548   -   -   435,548 
Other   1,257,113   15,637   61,360   1,334,110 
             

Total  $ 37,983,518  $ 3,968,709  $ 2,748,921  $ 44,701,148 
 

The Museum's expenses for the year ended June 30, 2024, are classified functionally as follows: 

  Program  
Management 
and General  

Fundraising and 
Development  Total 

 
Salaries and benefits  $ 16,494,456  $ 3,327,534  $ 2,222,933  $ 22,044,923 
Utilities, maintenance, print and 

supplies   2,750,031   386,245   93,760   3,230,036 
Marketing and advertising   1,669,370   -   -   1,669,370 
Travel, professional 

development, and meetings   783,042   53,638   28,883   865,563 
Professional services   2,476,120   1,013,900   737,710   4,227,730 
Fabrication and exhibits   2,693,274   -   -   2,693,274 
Depreciation and amortization   5,089,113   44,768   35,815   5,169,696 
Interest   198,117   2,533   2,027   202,677 
Cost of goods sold   531,677   -   -   531,677 
Other   850,632   8,935   85,292   944,859 
             

Total  $ 33,535,832  $ 4,837,553  $ 3,206,420  $ 41,579,805 
 

14. Contingencies 

The Museum is subject to the usual contingencies in the normal course of operations relating to the 
performance of its task under it various services it offers. In the opinion of management, the ultimate 
settlement of litigation, claims, and disputes in process will not be material to the consolidated financial 
position of the Museum.  
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15. Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information 

  2025  2024 
 

Interest paid  $ 424,227  $ 202,677 
Income taxes paid   214,165   149,352 
       

 
 
16. Subsequent Event 

The Museum has evaluated subsequent events through February 25, 2026, which is the date that the 
financial statements were approved and available to be issued. 
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Report on Internal Control
Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance

and Other Matters Based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance

With Government Auditing Standards

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Trustees of
The Science Museum of Minnesota

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial statements of The
Science Museum of Minnesota (the Museum), which comprise the Museum's statement of financial position as
of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the
related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 16, 2025.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Museum's internal control
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Museum's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Museum's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies
may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Museum's financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective
of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.
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Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose. 

Minneapolis, Minnesota
February 25, 2026
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Report on Compliance
for the Major Federal Program and

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance
Required by the Uniform Guidance

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Trustees of
The Science Museum of Minnesota

Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program

Opinion on the Major Federal Program

We have audited The Science Museum of Minnesota's (the Museum) compliance with the types of compliance
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and
material effect on the Museum's major federal program for the year ended June 30, 2025. The Museum's
major federal program is identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of
findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the Museum complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to
above that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal program for the year ended
June 30, 2025.

Basis for Opinion on the Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements,
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under
those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit
of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Museum and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the major federal program. Our
audit does not provide a legal determination of the Museum's compliance with the compliance requirements
referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws,
statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Museum's federal
programs.
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the
Museum's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS,
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it
exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a
reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Museum's compliance with the requirements of the
major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance,
we

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a

test basis, evidence regarding the Museum's compliance with the compliance requirements referred

to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

 Obtain an understanding of the Museum's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in

order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on

internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Museum's internal control over compliance.

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or
detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
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The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Minneapolis, Minnesota
February 25, 2026
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Assistance Pass-through
Listing Pass-through Entity Federal
Number Entity Number Expenditures

Geosciences 47.050 388,824$            
STEM Education 47.076 1,224,841

Total Research and Development Cluster 1,613,665

15.944 145,242

National Endowment for the Humanities

21st Century Museum Professional Program 45.032 90,603
Museums for America 45.301 136,000

Total Institute of Museum and Library Services 226,603

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 1,985,510$         

Museums for the Humanities

The Science Museum of Minnesota
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Federal Grantor/
       Program or Cluster Title       

Research and Development Cluster
National Science Foundation

U.S. Department of the Interior
National Park Services

National Resource Stewardship

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards
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1. Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award 
activity of the Science Museum of Minnesota (the Museum) under programs of the federal government for 
the year ended June 30, 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule 
presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Museum, it is not intended to and does not 
present the financial position, changes in net position or cash flows of the Museum. 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual or modified accrual basis of 
accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform 
Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 
Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available. 

 
3. Indirect Cost Rate 

The Museum has not elected to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate.  
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Section I - Summary of Auditors' Results  

Financial Statements  

Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial 
statements audited were prepared in accordance with 
GAAP: Unmodified 

  
Internal control over financial reporting:  

Material weakness(es) identified?  yes X no 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?  yes X none reported 

     
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  yes X no 
     

Federal Awards 
    

Internal control over major programs:       
Material weakness(es) identified?  yes X no 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?  yes X none reported 

     
Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major 

programs:   Unmodified 
     
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 

reported in accordance with section 2 CFR 200.516(a)?  yes X no 
  
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X yes  no 
  
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and 

type B programs: $750,000  
  
Identification of major federal programs:   

 
 Assistance Listing Number  Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
 
 Various  Research and Development Cluster 
 
 
Section II - Financial Statement Findings  

None noted. 

Section III - Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs 

None noted. 
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